

No. 22-1178

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

YONAS FIKRE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

SHARON SWINGLE

JOSHUA WALDMAN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. The court of appeals incorrectly held that respondent’s no fly list claims are not moot	10
B. The decision below warrants further review.....	18
Conclusion	25
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (May 27, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 20, 2018).....	31a
Appendix C — District court opinion and order (Aug. 12, 2020)	45a
Appendix D — District court opinion and order (Sept. 28, 2016).....	74a
Appendix E — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Jan. 4, 2023)	115a
Appendix F — Declaration of Christopher R. Courtright (June 19, 2019)	117a
Appendix G — TSA decision and order (Mar. 9, 2015)	119a
Appendix H — Letter from Deborah O. Moore to Yonas Fikre (Jan. 23, 2014).....	122a
Appendix I — Seventh amended complaint (Dec. 18, 2019).....	124a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) ...	7, 11-16, 23
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	11

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	23
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	17
<i>FBI v. Fazaga</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022)	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	17
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Long v. Barr</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 507 (E.D. Va. 2020), vacated and remanded, 38 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Long v. Pecoske</i> , 38 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022)	18-20, 22-25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021)	18
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	11
<i>Mokdad v. Sessions</i> , 876 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 19-21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	13, 18
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	9, 24
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	11, 24
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017)	18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 142 S. Ct. 959 (2022).....	25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
<i>Yellen v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 142 S. Ct. 332 (2021)	18
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 1.....	2, 10
49 U.S.C. 114	2
49 U.S.C. 114(h)(3)(A)	4
49 U.S.C. 44901	2
49 U.S.C. 44903	2
49 U.S.C. 46110	4, 5
49 C.F.R.:	
Section 1560.105	2
Section 1560.105(b)(1)	3
Section 1560.105(b)(2)	3
Section 1560.205	3
Miscellaneous:	
Terrorist Screening Center, <i>Overview of the U.S. Government’s Watchlisting Process and Procedures as of January 2018</i>	5
